on workers unauthorisedly and the present petitioner was working as a employer under the said 
Debendra Pradhan.
        The petitioner is in custody since 12.07.2016.
        Considering the submissions and the circumstances, it is directed that the petitioner 
be released on bail on executing bond of Rs.15,000/-      ( rupees fifteen  thousand) with one
 surety for the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned  S.D.J.M., Jagatsinghpur with t
he condition that  he shall appear before the Investigating Officer as and when required for t
he purpose of investigation.
                The BLAPL is accordingly disposed of.